Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2)

Automotive services industry in Chapais, Chibougamau, Lac Saint-Jean and Saguenay —Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with section 5 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2), that the Minister has received an application by the contracting parties to amend the Decree respecting the automotive services industry in Chapais, Chibougamau, Lac Saint-Jean and Saguenay (chapter D-2, r. 7) and that, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), the draft Decree to amend the Decree respecting the automotive services industry in Chapais, Chibougamau, Lac Saint-Jean and Saguenay, appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Decree replaces the name of the union party by the Syndicat national des employés de garage du Québec Inc. (SNEGQ).

Further information on the draft Decree may be obtained by contacting Vincent Huot, policy development advisor, Direction des politiques du travail, Ministère du Travail, 425, rue Jacques-Parizeau, 5^e étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 4Z1; telephone: 581 628-8934, extension 81068, or 1 888-628-8934, extension 81068 (toll free); email: vincent.huot@mtess.gouv.qc.ca.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Decree is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to the Minister of Labour, 200, chemin Sainte-Foy, 6^e étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5S1; email: ministre@ travail.gouv.qc.ca.

JEAN BOULET Minister of Labour

Decree respecting the automotive services industry in Chapais, Chibougamau, Lac Saint-Jean and Saguenay

Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2, ss. 2, 4 and 6)

1. The Decree respecting the automotive services industry in Chapais, Chibougamau, Lac Saint-Jean and Saguenay (chapter D-2, r. 7) is amended in section 1.02 by replacing subparagraph a of paragraph 2 by the following:

"(*a*) Syndicat national des employés de garage du Québec Inc. (SNEGQ)".

2. This Decree comes into force on (*insert the date of publication of this Decree in the Gazette officielle du Québec*).

106088